

Case No. 19-1413

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

303 Creative LLC and Lorie Smith,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

Aubrey Elenis, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Colorado
The Honorable Chief Judge Marcia S. Krieger
Case No. 1:16-cv-02372-MSK-CBS

Brief of Amicus Curiae Professor Robert P. George
In Support of Plaintiff-Appellant

SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP
Gene C. Schaerr
Scott D. Goodwin
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities.....iii

Compliance with Rule 29.....1

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

I. Colorado cannot cast aside First Amendment rights to prevent citizens from being exposed to offensive ideas.....3

A. Colorado cannot claim a legitimate interest in protecting citizens from ideas to which the citizens might have negative reactions.....3

B. Not granting a declaratory judgment and injunction against Colorado will allow the state to trample civil liberties in the name of reducing negative reactions to ideas, but will not make a difference in whether citizens encounter such distress.....6

C. Both Ms. Smith and the potential same-sex couples she would not make wedding websites for would have claim to a goal of avoiding distressing ideas for preservation of their dignity.....7

II. Supreme Court precedent has acknowledged intangible dignitary benefits associated with eliminating discriminatory conduct, but in two cases it has rejected the coercion of speech for such benefit.....8

III. Even if Colorado may sometimes compel speech to fight dignitary harms, there is a difference of kind between the social meaning of Ms. Smith’s conscientious decision and the social harms addressed in other cases....10

IV. Precedent confirms that the kind of dignitary harms the Supreme Court has found to satisfy strict scrutiny are not present here.....13

Conclusion.....15

Table of Authorities

Cases

Boos v. Barry,
485 U.S. 312 (1988).....5

Boy Scouts v. Dale,
530 U.S. 657 (2000).....9, 15, 16

Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n,
564 U.S. 786 (2011).....15

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....7

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....7

Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....14

Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States,
379 U.S. 241 (1964).....8, 10, 13

Hurley v. Irish-Am Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....4, 9, 16

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....5

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B.,
511 U.S. 127 (1994).....11, 14

Matal v. Tam,
137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....4, 5

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....5, 15

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....8, 9, 13

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....4, 6, 15

Texas v. Johnson,
491 U.S. 397 (1989).....passim

Other Authorities

Bruce Ackerman, *We the People: The Civil Rights Revolution* (2014).....11

Compliance with Rule 29
